Cash at bank 14,450 - - - 14,450

Financial liabilities
Bank debt 228,999 - - - 228,999

Finance leases (excluding perpetual lease) - 501 1,865 2,320 4,686

Interest rate swaps; Group pays fixed rate (48,000) 28,000 20,000 - -

Other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are
therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 bps) at reporting date, with all
other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below.  This analysis is based on the interest rate risk
exposures in existence at balance sheet date.  As the Group has no derivatives that meet the documentation
requirements to qualify for hedge accounting, there would be no impact on security holder’s interest (apart
from the effect on profit).

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2019

  Page | 66

27.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Effect on profit after tax
higher/(lower)

 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018
  $’000 $’000
Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) (2,410) (2,290)
Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) 695 857

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) 2,410 2,290
Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) (4,507) (1,465)

(e) Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances and
receivables following the divestment of its final overseas operations in December 2014. These amounts are
unhedged as cash will be used to cover final costs to wind up the companies and receivables relate to
escrows.

(f) Net foreign currency exposure
The Group’s net foreign currency monetary exposure as at reporting date is shown in the following table.
The net foreign currency exposure reported is of foreign currencies held by entities whose functional
currency is not the Australian dollar. It excludes assets and liabilities of entities, including equity accounted

[…]

5 years Total

Financial assets
Cash at bank   13,478  - - -  13,478
Financial liabilities
Finance leases (excluding perpetual lease) -   1,123   4,060   9,943   15,126

30 Jun 2018
$'000
Financial assets
Cash at bank 10,751 - - - 10,751

Financial liabilities

Finance leases (excluding perpetual lease) - 859 3,030 5,206 9,095

Other financial instruments of the Trusts not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are
therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 basis points) at reporting date, with
all other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below.  This analysis is based on the interest rate
risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date.  As the Trusts have no derivatives that meet the
documentation requirements to qualify for hedge accounting, there would be no impact on unit holders’
interest (apart from the effect on profit).

Effect on profit after tax
higher/(lower)

ICF ICMT
30 Jun

2019
30 Jun

2018
30 Jun

2019
30 Jun

2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:
 Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) (2,410) (2,290) - -
 Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) 695 857 - -

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:
 Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) 2,410 2,290 - -
 Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) (4,507) (1,465) - -

(e) Foreign exchange risk
The Trusts’ exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances and receivables
following the divestment of its final overseas operations in December 2014. These amounts are unhedged as
cash will be used to cover final costs to wind up the companies and receivables relate to escrows.

(f) Net foreign currency exposure

Net foreign currency asset
ICF ICMT

30 Jun
2019

30 Jun
2018

30 Jun
2019

30 Jun
2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Net foreign currency exposure:

United States dollars  1,089  2,054   -   -